

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALCOA POWER GENERATING,  
INC. ET AL,  
*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

————— ◆ —————  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN WHITEWATER, NORTH  
CAROLINA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, AND YADKIN  
RIVERKEEPER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

————— ◆ —————  
James P. Longest, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Shannon M. Arata  
DUKE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
& POLICY CLINIC  
210 Science Drive, Box 90360  
Durham, North Carolina 27708  
(919) 613-7169  
longest@law.duke.edu  
shannon.arata@lawnet.duke.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover) *Dated December 8, 2017*

---

---

**James L. Conner, II**  
**CALHOUN, BHELLA & SECHREST**  
**4819 Emperor Boulevard**  
**Suite 400**  
**Durham, North Carolina 27703**  
**(919) 887-2607**  
**jconner@cbsattorneys.com**

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*North Carolina Wildlife Federation*

**J. Allen Jernigan**  
**ATTORNEY AT LAW**  
**Post Office Box 30201**  
**Raleigh, North Carolina 27622-0201**  
**(984) 244-4673**  
**ajerniganlaw@gmail.com**

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*North Carolina Wildlife Federation*

**Stephan C. Volker**  
**Jamey M.B. Volker**  
**LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER**  
**1633 University Avenue**  
**Berkeley, California 94703**  
**(510) 496-0600**  
**svolker@volkerlaw.com**  
**jvolker@volkerlaw.com**

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*American Whitewater*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS TO SUPPLANT THE STATE’S NAVIGABILITY- FOR-TITLE TEST AND TRANSFER SOVEREIGN TITLE .....	3
II.   THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THROWS NORTH CAROLINA’S SUBMERGED LANDS LAW INTO CONFUSION AND CLOUDS RIVERBED TITLES .....	8
III.  THE DECISION BELOW INVITES LIMITING ACCESS TO LARGE PORTIONS OF NORTH CAROLINA’S RIVERS FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION.....	15

IV.	PUBLIC ACCESS ROLLEBACKS FINANCIALLY HARM BUSINESSES, WITH ESTIMATED BILLION- DOLLAR LOSSES. ....	17
V.	THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION PREVENTS NORTH CAROLINIANS FROM PROTECTING PUBLIC TRUST WATERS AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES. ....	19
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Assateague Island Condemnation Cases</i>	
<i>Opinion No. 1 v. 222.0 Acres,</i> 306 F. Supp. 138 (D. Md. 1969). .....	14
<i>Brosnan v. Gage,</i> 133 N.E. 622 (Mass. 1921) .....	14
<i>Cobb v. Davenport,</i> 32 N.J.L. 369 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1867).....	14
<i>Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke,</i> 693 S.E. 2d 208 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010) .....	11
<i>Ford &amp; Son, Inc. v. Little Falls Fibre Co.,</i> 280 U.S. 369 (1930) .....	22
<i>Gibson v. United States,</i> 166 U.S. 269 (1897) .....	7
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Washington Elec. Co.,</i> 86 P.2d at 214 (Wash. 1939) .....	22
<i>Gwathmey v. State ex rel. Dep't of</i> <i>Env't Health &amp; Natural Res.,</i> 464 S.E.2d 674 (N.C. 1995) .....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.,</i> 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	20

<i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891) .....	4
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. King</i> , 36 S.E.2d 220 (N.C. 1945) .....	12
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842). .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ne. Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977) .....	19
<i>North Carolina v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977). .....	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988) .....	5, 14
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) .....	3, 6
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....	2, 5, 7
<i>RJR Technical Co. v. Pratt</i> , 453 S.E.2d 147 (N.C. 1995) .....	13, 21

<i>Shepard's Point Land Co. v. Atlantic Hotel</i> , 44 S.E. 39 (N.C. 1903) .....	10
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	5, 14
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 280 S.E.2d 463 (N.C. Ct. App. 1981) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Rohrer v. Credle</i> , 369 S.E.2d 825 (N.C. 1988) .....	11, 13
<i>State v. Chadwick</i> , 229 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. Ct. App. 1976) .....	13
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 304 S.E.2d 767 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983) .....	3
<i>State v. Twiford</i> , 48 S.E. 586 (N.C. 1904) .....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	20
<i>Swan Island Club, Inc. v. White</i> , 114 F. 795 (E.D.N.C. 1953) .....	4, 10
<i>Swan Island Club, Inc. v. Yarborough</i> , 209 F.2d 698 (4th Cir. 1954) .....	4
<i>Tatum v. Sawyer</i> , 9 N.C. (2 Hawks) 226 (1822) .....	10
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	13

*Toy v. Atl. Gulf & Pacific Co.*,  
4 A.2d 757 (Md. 1939) ..... 14

*United States v. Appalachian Power Co.*,  
311 U.S. 377 (1940) ..... 3

*Voris v. Eikel*,  
346 U.S. 328 (1953) ..... 19

*Wilson v. Forbes*,  
13 N.C. (2 Dev.) 30 (1828) ..... 7, 11

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5 (1972) ..... 20

N.C. Const. of 1776, Dec'l of Rights, § 25 ..... 4

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 ..... 3, 6

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 ..... 3, 7

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1 ..... 6

### **STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 796-97 ..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 797(b) ..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 803 ..... 22

16 U.S.C. § 821 ..... 22

33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2016) ..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 8.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 11-12 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 146-2 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2016) .....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-45.....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-45.1.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-131(a) .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-205 to -206.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-129(17) .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-211 (2016).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-212(6) .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.90 .....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 146-1 .....	10, 12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 146-3(1) .....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 146-1 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 146-64(7)a .....	12
N.C. Pub. Law (1885), ch. 212, § 1 .....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

65 Am. Jur.2d Quieting Title § 9 .....	12
72 Am. Jur.2d, States, Territories, and Dependencies, § 66 (1974).....	3
An Act to Accept a Cession of the Claims of the State of North Carolina to a Certain District of Western Territory, Pub. Stats. at Large, Stat. II, Ch. 6 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cong., Sess. II 1790).....	4
Brief of Stanly County, Before the N.C. Env'tl. Review Comm'n .....	22
Catherine E. LePrevost et al., <i>Need for Improved Risk Communication of Fish Consumption Advisories to Protect Maternal and Child Health: Influence of Primary Informants</i> , 10 Int'l J. Env'tl. Research Pub. Health 1720 (2013) .....	24
Craig Holt, <i>2017 Top North Carolina Bass Fishing Spots</i> , Game and Fish Magazine (Mar. 15, 2017).....	18
City of Albemarle & Yadkin Inc., Water Agreement (Apr. 6, 1987), <a href="http://www.stanlycountync.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/FinalExecutedYadkinRelicensingSettlementAgreement_05.06.13.pdf">http://www.stanlycountync.gov/wp- content/uploads/2013/01/FinalExecutedYadki nRelicensingSettlementAgreement_05.06.13.p df</a> .....	22
David C. Slade, <i>Putting the Public Trust Doctrine to Work</i> (1990) .....	8

Econ. Dev. P’ship of N.C., Swim in Waters  
that Soak into You,  
<https://www.visitnc.com/rivers-lakes> (last  
visited Dec. 3, 2017)..... 18

Econ. Dev. P’ship of N.C., Western North  
Carolina Fly Fishing Trail,  
[https://www.visitnc.com/story/western-north-  
carolina-fly-fishing-trail](https://www.visitnc.com/story/western-north-<br/>carolina-fly-fishing-trail) ..... 17

Gould on Waters (2d ed. 1891) § 58 ..... 14

[http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/mf/submerged-  
lands-maps](http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/mf/submerged-<br/>lands-maps)..... 13

Joint Legislative Program Evaluation  
Oversight Committee (Jan. 14, 2013),  
[https://www.ncleg.net/PED/Reports/2013/Sub  
mergedLands.html](https://www.ncleg.net/PED/Reports/2013/Sub<br/>mergedLands.html) (“PED Report”) ..... 13

N.C. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Health  
Consultation 5 (2009), *available at*  
[https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/hac/pha/badinlakefi  
shtissue/badinlakehc09-18-2009.pdf](https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/hac/pha/badinlakefi<br/>shtissue/badinlakehc09-18-2009.pdf)..... 24

N.C. Wildlife Res. Comm'n, 2015 North Carolina Wildlife Action Plan 638-45 (2015).....	10
Outdoor Indus. Assoc., North Carolina (2017), <a href="https://outdoorindustry.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/OIA_RecEcoState_NC.pdf">https://outdoorindustry.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/OIA_RecEcoState_NC.pdf</a> .....	17-18
Pub. News Serv., <i>A River Runs Through It: Water Recreation Builds NC Economy</i> (July 24, 2017), <a href="http://www.publicnewsservice.org/2017-07-24/environment/a-river-runs-through-it-water-recreation-builds-nc-economy/a58615-1">http://www.publicnewsservice.org/2017-07-24/environment/a-river-runs-through-it-water-recreation-builds-nc-economy/a58615-1</a> .....	18
